

No. 15-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTOPHER S. SCHLOFF,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Armed Forces**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
JEFFREY S. BEELAERT  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

AMANDA RENÉE MCNEIL  
WILLIAMS \*  
JONATHAN F. POTTER  
US ARMY LEGAL  
SERVICES AGENCY  
9275 Gunston Road  
Building 1450  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
(703) 693-0658  
amanda.r.williams79.mil  
@mail.mil

PHILIP D. CAVE  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
1318 Princess Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 298-9562

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 14, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	4
A. Court-Martial.....	4
B. Army Court Of Criminal Appeals .....	5
C. Court Of Appeals For The Armed Forces .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	7
I. THE APPEALS COURT DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH RELE- VANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	7
A. In Conflict With <i>Russello</i> , The Appeals Court Ignored Disparate Language In Adjacent Statutory Definitions .....	7
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With At Least Two Other Important Rules Of Statutory Interpretation.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE BROAD DEFINITION OF TOUCHING IN THE DECISION BELOW WILL AFFECT THOUSANDS OF MILITARY CASES .....	12
III. EVEN IF <i>RUSSELLO</i> DOES NOT GOVERN, THE APPEALS COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE RULE OF LENITY AS REQUIRED BY DECADES OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT .....	14
IV. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)...	8
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	14
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	9
<i>Kingdomware Techs v. United States</i> , cert. granted, (U.S. June 22, 2015) (No. 14- 916).....	14
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	2, 8, 12
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	11
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	10
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	11
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	14
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Koonce</i> , 991 F.2d 693 (11th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	7, 10, 14

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 920 .....	passim
-----------------------	--------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	12
<i>Department of Defense Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military</i> (FY 2014), <a href="http://sapr.mil/public/docs/reports/FY14_Annual/FY14_DoD_SAPRO_Annual_Report_on_Sexual_Assault.pdf">http://sapr.mil/public/docs/reports/FY14_Annual/FY14_DoD_SAPRO_Annual_Report_on_Sexual_Assault.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 2, 2015) .....	13
Jennifer Steinhauer, <i>Reports Of Military Sexual Assault Rise Sharply</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2013), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/11/07/us/reports-of-military-sexual-assault-rise-sharply.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/11/07/us/reports-of-military-sexual-assault-rise-sharply.html</a> .....	13
<i>Joint Annual Report of the Code Committee Pursuant to the Uniform Code of Military Justice, October 1, 2013 to September 2014</i> , <a href="http://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/newcaaf/annual/FY14AnnualReport.pdf">http://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/newcaaf/annual/FY14AnnualReport.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 2, 2015).....	13
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Theory of Legal Interpretation</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1898-1899).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Oral Arg. Recording</i> , <a href="http://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/newcaaf/calendar/201504.htm">http://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/newcaaf/calendar/201504.htm</a> (last visited Dec. 2, 2015) .....	11
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States of America v. Christopher S. Schloff</i> , 74 M.J. 312 (C.A.A.F. 2015) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>United States v. First Lieutenant Christopher S. Schloff</i> , ARMY MISC 20140708 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 16, 2014) .....	9a
APPENDIX C: The Article 39 Session (Sept. 11, 2014) .....	17a
